

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

BELLEVUE SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

E.S.,

Respondent.

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN  
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON**

---

Sarah A. Dunne, WSBA #34869  
Nancy L. Talner, WSBA #11196  
M. Rose Spidell, WSBA #36038  
ACLU of Washington Foundation  
705 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 624-2184

Alyse D. Bertenthal  
KEKER & VAN NEST, LLP  
710 Sansome Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111-1704  
(415) 391-5400

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington

## Table of Contents

I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
II.	FAMILIARITY WITH THE ISSUES .....	1
III.	ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS.....	1
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
VI.	ARGUMENT .....	5
	A.    AN INDEPENDENT ANALYSIS UNDER THE STATE CONSTITUTION IS REQUIRED .....	5
	B.    THE INITIAL TRUANCY HEARING IMPLICATES FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS TO EDUCATION, PRIVACY AND LIBERTY, AND WITHOUT COUNSEL THE RISK OF ERROR IS GREAT, JUSTIFYING THE CHILD’S RIGHT TO COUNSEL .....	11
	1.    Right to an Education.....	11
	2.    Privacy .....	15
	3.    Liberty.....	16
	4.    Risk of Error .....	19
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	20

## Table of Authorities

### Washington State Cases

<i>Bellevue School District v. E.S.</i> , 148 Wn.App. 205, 199 P.3d 1010 (2009), <i>review granted</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1011, 210 P.3d 1018 (2009).....	passim
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 146, 960 P.2d 919 (1998) .....	14
<i>In re J.L.</i> , 140 Wn.App. 438, 166 P.3d 776 (2007) .....	21
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 679, 712, 122 P.3d 161 (2005) .....	12
<i>In re Welfare of Luscier</i> , 84 Wn.2d 135, 137-39, 524 P.2d 906 (1974).....	7
<i>In re Welfare of Myricks</i> , 85 Wn.2d 252, 533 P.2d 841 (1975) .....	11
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 513, 585 P.2d 71, 92 (1978) .....	16
<i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 101 Wn.2d 631, 639-40, 683 P.2d 1079 (1984).....	7
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) .....	14
<i>State v. Morse</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1, 10, 123 P.3d 832 (2005) .....	19
<i>State v. Santos</i> , 104 Wn.2d 142, 147-48, 702 P.2d 1179 (1985).....	10
<i>State v. Winterstein</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2009 WL 4350257 (slip opinion issued 12/3/09) .....	20
<i>York v. Wahkiakum School District</i> ,	

163 Wn.2d 297, 308, 178 P.3d 995, 1002 (2008) ..... 20

**Other Jurisdictions**

*Alabama v. Shelton*,  
535 U.S. 654, 663, 122 S.Ct. 1764, 152 L.Ed.2d 888 (2002) ..... 22

*Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley*,  
458 U.S. 176, 208, 73 L.Ed.2d 690, 102 S. Ct. 3034 (1982) ..... 17

*Fair Cadillac-Oldsmobile Isuzu Partnership v. Bailey*,  
229 Conn. 312, 317, 640 A.2d 101 (1994)..... 8

*In re Gault*,  
387 U.S. 1, 26, 87 S.Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed.2d 527 (1967) ..... 26

*Kenny A. v. Perdue*,  
356 F.Supp.2d 1353, 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2005) ..... 12

*Lassiter v. Department of Social Services*,  
452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1981) ..... 10, 13

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976) ..... 8

*People ex rel. Juhan v. District Court for Jefferson County*,  
165 Colo. 253, 260-61, 439 P.2d 741 (1968)..... 9

*Rothgery v. Gillespie County, Tex.*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 128 S.Ct. 2578, 171 L.Ed.2d 366 (2008) ..... 22

*San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez*,  
411 U.S. 1, 35, 93 S.Ct. 1278, 36 L.Ed.2d 16 (1973) ..... 15

*V.F. v. State*,  
666 P.2d 42 (Alaska 1983)..... 10

*Van Harken v. City of Chicago*,  
305 Ill.App.3d 972, 982-83, 713 N.E.2d 754 (Ill.App. 1999)..... 9

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

RCW 13.32A.160..... 14, 17

RCW 13.32A.192.....	14, 17
RCW 13.32A.250.....	24
RCW 28A.225.010.....	2, 3, 13
RCW 28A.225.020.....	2, 17
RCW 28A.225.030.....	3, 18
RCW 28A.225.031.....	3, 21
RCW 28A.225.035.....	3, 26
RCW 28A.225.090.....	passim
RCW 4.08.050 .....	14
Washington Constitution Article I, § 3 .....	6
Washington Constitution Article I, § 7 .....	19
Washington Constitution Article IX, § 1 .....	4

**Other Authorities**

“Washington’s Truancy laws in the Juvenile Courts: Wide Variation in Implementation and Costs,” by Washington State Institute for Public Policy (October 2009), <a href="http://www.wsipp.wa.gov/rptfiles/09-10-2201.pdf">http://www.wsipp.wa.gov/rptfiles/09-10-2201.pdf</a> .....	24
Utter and Spitzer, The Washington State Constitution – A Reference Guide at 4 (2002).....	8, 16
